# NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1991, No. 47\*

Regulations under the Darwin Rates Act

I, JAMES HENRY MUIRHEAD, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Darwin Rates Act*.

Dated 27 September 1991.

J.H. MUIRHEAD Administrator

## AMENDMENTS OF DARWIN RATES REGULATIONS

## 1. NEW REGULATION

The Darwin Rates Regulations are amended by inserting after regulation 9 the following:

## "10. PRESCRIBED AREA

"So much of the area referred to or described in Schedule 2 as is not within a municipality is the prescribed area for the purposes of the Act.".

# 2. THE SCHEDULE

The Schedule to the Darwin Rates Regulations is amended -

- (a) by omitting "THE SCHEDULE" and substituting "SCHEDULE 1"; and
- (b) by omitting from each form "Darwin Rates Ordinance" (wherever occurring) and substituting "Darwin Rates Act".

<sup>\*</sup> Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 1 October 1991.

# Darwin Rates Regulations

## 3. NEW SCHEDULE

The Darwin Rates Regulations are amended by adding at the end the following:

# "SCHEDULE 2

Regulation 10

# PRESCRIBED AREA

The land described in the Schedule to the Darwin Land Acquisition Act 1945 of the Commmonwealth together with Portion 2334 and Sections 2932, 3133, 3134, 3434, 3435, 3826, 3827, 3829, 3830, 3831, 3832, 3833, 3834, 3835, 3836, 3837, 3838, 3839, 3840, 3841, 3842, 3843, 3844, 3855, 3856, 3857, 3858, 3859, 3860 and 3928 in the Hundred of Bagot.

# 4. FURTHER AMENDMENTS

The Darwin Rates Regulations are further amended as provided in the Schedule to these Regulations.

## SCHEDULE

Regulation 4

# **AMENDMENTS**

Provision	Amendment	
	omit	substitute
Regulation 2(1)	"Darwin Rates Ordinance"	"Darwin Rates Act"
Regulation 2(2)	"the Schedule to these Regulations"	"Schedule 1"
Regulation 3	"the Schedule"	"Schedule 1"
Regulations 2(1), 4, 5, 8 and 9	"Ordinance" (wherever occurring)	"Act"